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Message from the 
City Manager

City Council Executive Staff

Administration

Mayor: Neal Linnartz
District One: Andrés Campos 
District Two: Christopher Willis
District Three: Mayor Pro Tem Harry Bowers
District Four: Lawrence Spradley
District Five: Mary Ann Labowski
District Six: April Ryan

Deputy City Manager: Jordan Matney
Assistant City Manager: Jared Werner
Police Chief: Keith Lane
Fire Chief: Ruy Lozano
Director of Public Works: Greg Malatek
Director of Finance: Sandy Paulos
Director of Human Resources: Becca Miears
Director of Information Technology: Tony Gonzalez
Director of Planning & Development Services: Christopher Looney
Director of Parks & Recreation: Chad Donegan
Director of Library: Gretchen Pruett
Director of Economic & Community Development: Jeff Jewell
Director of Communications & Community Engagement: Jenna Vinson
Director of Transportation & Capital Improvements Director: Garry Ford
City Secretary: Gayle Wilkinson
Municipal Court Administrator: Ruth Sandoval

City Manager: Robert Camareno
City Attorney: Valeria Acevedo 
Municipal Court Judge: Rose Zamora

The City of New Braunfels is pleased to present the City’s fifth Popular Annual Financial 
Report (PAFR) for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. The purpose of this report 
is to highlight and summarize key information and metrics from the City’s three guiding 
financial documents: the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR), Five Year 
Financial Forecast and the Adopted Budget and Plan of Municipal Services.  These 
documents support our efforts to ensure compliance with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and engage our leadership and elected officials in long-term financial 
and strategic planning, as well as the development of annual fiscal plans that reflect the 
current priorities of the citizens, City Council, and leadership of the organization.

Please note that the PAFR includes information from selected funds and excludes data 
from component units. The PAFR does not serve as a replacement to the ACFR or any 
other financial documents. For any questions related to the information presented in this 
document, please contact the Finance department at 830-221-4380.

Robert Camareno
City Manager
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City Statistics

Top Ten Property Taxpayers

Golf Course  
Rounds Played

Top Ten Employers
FY 2023

1. Central Texas Corridor Hospital CO LLC
2. Walmart Inc #6016
3. A L 95 Creek Side Town Center
4. Kahlig Enterprise INC
5. CNC-SWAGAT FOUR LP
6. Rush Enterprises
7. BMEF Creekside Fund LLC
8. CGT, US Limited
9. HEB Grocery CO LP
10. Grey Forest Development LLC

1. Comal ISD

2. Schlitterbahn Water Park

3. New Braunfels ISD

4. Wal-Mart Distribution Center

5. Hunter Industries

6. Comal County

7. City of New Braunfels

8. TaskUs

9. Christus Santa Rosa Hospital

10. Rush Enterprise

Government

Other

Government 

Retail

Wholesale

Government

Government

Healthcare

Other

Other

3,550

3,000

1,302 

1,200

873

805

800

620

585

528

200,000 7:50 310

17,896 71,151 382

Library Visitors 
Annually

Das Rec 
Memberships

Annual Flight
Opperations

Bags of Litter Recovered 
from the Comal River

Police Response
Time (in minutes)

Permits Reviewed
and Completed

Lake
Canyon

46

1604

281

281

87

410

410
10

Camp Bullis

Antonio
Joint Base San

Historical Park
National
Missions

San Antonio

LL

B E X A R

C O M A L

Helotes

Bulverde

Specht Store

Wimberley

ne

Leon Valley

Schertz

Seguin

Kyle

LoSan Marcos

New Braunfels

San Antonio

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000 43,213

51,360
57,847 59,049

36,924

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

60,000

Landa Park Golf Course 
at Comal Springs
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62,998 

66,394 

70,543 

73,959 

79,152 

82,081 
90,209 

90,403 

98,857 

104,707 

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

110,000

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Economy
Since 2015, New Braunfels saw overall jobs increase from around 
46,000 to more than 62,000 in 2023, with increases in nearly every 
industry classification over that period.  New Braunfels ha s seen 
a significant increase i n t he percentage of a dults w ith at l east a 
bachelor’s degree (38%).  This has corresponded with an increase 
in the average household income ($109,187) that is beginning to 
more closely parallel Austin’s ($122,878) rather than San Antonio’s 
($82,567).  

The City has also attracted more high-income households over the 
last decade, with the greatest percentage increase in those making 
$200,000 or more annually.  The city’s Economic Development 
Corporation’s (NBEDC) recruitment and support of the 
expansion of local businesses continued in 2023.  In 2023, 
the NBEDC paid out almost $1 million in previously contracted or 
new business recruitment and expansion incentives for projects 
that have added more than $260 million to the local 
property valuations. 

Economic Outlook
Population
Comal County ranked seventh in the nation for annual population growth (by percentage between 2022 and 2023.  The 

City of New Braunfels, however, did not find itself as one of the top ten fastest-growing cities as it had been from the 
mid-2010s into the 2020s. During that time, the City found its population increasing by percentage at a rate more than 
three times that of the San Antonio-Austin mega-region. The greatest percent of population growth was in individuals 
under the age of 18.  The community is still relatively young with an average age of 35.9 years, but not as young as 
near-by San Antonio or Austin with average ages of 32.8 and  31.1 years respectively.

Ten Year Population Trend

Founder’s Oak in  
Historic Landa Park

6
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These strategic investments also parallel some incentives provided to local companies expanding their operations in New 
Braunfels.  Texas Tito’s, a local food manufacturer, broke ground on a new 26,000-square-foot facility with the assistance 
of a grant from the NBEDC for public infrastructure.  The facility is expected to open in 2024 and represents a $3 million 
investment by the company with up to 20 new full-time jobs.  Also in 2023, Detex Corporation, a locally-based manufacturer 
and supplier of locking and entry devices, started construction on an expanded facility that costs more than $16 million.  The 
company will ultimately hire an additional 90 full-time employees at the New Braunfels facility. 

Economic Development
Recent & Ongoing Developments
The amount of undeveloped land in the City continued to decline in 2023.  With approximately 2,900 acres shifting from 
“undeveloped” to “developed” since 2016, the City currently has around 5,300 acres of land classified as being “undeveloped.”  
This represents a 36% decline in the availability of parcels in the City limits without a plat or building improvement on them 
in some fashion.   

Since late 2022, the NBEDC has been undertaking significant and strategic investments in city-owned and quality-of-life 
amenities.  Projects that improve and expand tourism and visitor amenities, as well as open space and parkland preservation, 
enhance the arts and culture infrastructure through investments in venues and multi-modal transportation investments.  
Since that time, the NBEDC has funded the construction and design of more than $25 million of improvements, with more 
than another $20 million that will be considered over the next two years.  Currently, the city is looking into acquiring 
roughly 130 acres of land to be used as parkland near FM 1102 & Conrads Lane. This investment will allow us to 
provide play structures and recreation facilities along with wooded hike and bike trails. 

Gazebo - 
Landa Park

7
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Government-Wide 
Revenues & Expenses
The government-wide statements report information for the 
City, as a whole, across all funds. These statements are designed 
to provide information about costs of services, operating results 
and the financial position of the City as an economic entity. 
These statements are prepared using the accrual method of 
accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by private 
sector companies. All of the current year’s revenues and 
expenses are taken into account even if the cash has not  
been exchanged.

FY 2023 Revenue 
(Per Annual Comprehensive Financial Report) 

FY 2023 Expenses
(Per Annual Comprehensive Financial Report) 

Property Taxes, 31%

Sales Tax, 21%

Charges for Services, 19%

Other Taxes. 11%

Un-restricted Contributions, 5%

Investment Earnings, 5%

Other, 4%

Gain on Disposal of Captial Assets, 2%

Operation Grants/Contributions, 2%

Public Safety, 42%

Public Works, 21%

General, 13%

Interest and Fiscal Agent Fees, 10%

Parks and Recreation, 7%

Planning and Environmetnal Development, 4%

Library, 2% 

Finance, 1%

Prince Solms Park - 
Comal River

Investment Earnings
5%
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Outstanding Debt By Funding Source 
(Principal and Interest as of 9/30/2023)

General Fund
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fund
Airport Fund
Solid Waste Fund
Hotel/Motel Fund
Creekside TIRZ Fund
New Braunfels Economic 
Development Corp. (NBEDC)

$ 273,105,000

$ 185,000

$ 2,884,000

$ 5,565,000

$ 1,788,000

$ 28,597,000

$ 19,100,000

$ 331,224,000

82.45%

0.06%

0.87%

1.68%

0.54%

8.63%

5.77%

100.00%Total

Debt Obligations
Uses of Debt
The City of New Braunfels issues bonds, certificates of obligation, and tax 
notes to fund needed capital improvement projects such as streets and 
drainage improvements, park improvements, the construction of libraries, 
fire and police stations, civic/convention center renovations, additions, 
airport improvements, other major projects, and the replacement of 
vehicles, heavy equipment, and apparatuses.

Westside Library  
Branch

Mission Hills 
Park

Southeast Library 
Rendering

Fire 
Station 7
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Balance Sheet

The City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related reporting requirements.  The 
focus of governmental financial statements is on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources and the balance of 
spendable resources at the end of the year.  Governmental funds include: General fund, Special Revenue funds, Capital funds 
and Debt Service funds.

Governmental Funds

FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021

ASSETS

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES

Total Liabilities

DEFERED INFLOW OF RESOURCES

FUND BALANCES

Total Fund Balances

Fund Balances 

-
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds

REVENUES FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021

EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

176,535,228$           185,561,959$           177,982,310$           

New Braunfels Police 
Station

11
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Property and sales taxes make up a significant portion of total General Fund revenue (60%). While property taxes can be 

estimated based on property values and the tax rate, sales tax tends to be a more volatile source of revenue because it is 
directly correlated to economic conditions and consumer spending patterns. Sales tax remains the single largest source of 
revenue for the General Fund (35%). As a result, staff budgets this revenue source conservatively.  

General Fund Revenue
In FY 2023 total budgeted revenues in the General fund were $88,571,671. At fiscal year end, the total actual revenue was 
$96,400,857, approximately 10% over budget. The increase is driven by various sources including sales tax, increases in 
licenses and permits and parks and recreation revenue. General Fund totals include the Equipment Replacement Fund. 

$0

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

$30,000,000

$35,000,000

Property Taxes Sales Taxes Other Taxes/
Franchise Fees

Licenses and
Permits

Charges for
Services

Parks and Other

General Fund Revenue 
FY 2023 Budget to Actual

Adopted Budget Actual

Landa 
Park

$31,500,000 
$33,400,000 

$34,900,000 

$42,200,000 $44,800,000 $44,300,000 

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

 -

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

$15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $45,000,000

Gross Sales Tax  
Collections and Growth
 $50,000,000

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Gross Sales Tax Growth from
Prior Year12
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General Fund Expenditures
Strategic Priorities
The focus throughout the annual budget development process is meeting City Council’s five Strategic Priorities of 
infrastructure, public safety, effective management, quality of life, and growth & development. The strategic priorities are all 
service enhancements designed to continuously improve and deliver on the demand of our growing community. In fiscal year 
2023, General Fund total budgeted expenditures were $99,014,831 (does not include interfund transfers). General 
Fund actual expenditures totaled $98,512,818 (does not include interfund transfers), which is approximately 0.51% 
under budget. General Fund totals include the Equipment Replacement Fund. 

Future 
Parkland

$

$

$

$

$

$
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses,
and Changes in Net Position

Enterprise funds are used to record the business activities of the City.

Enterprise Funds

Airport
Solid 

Waste
Golf

Course
Civic/Con.

Center TOTAL

OPERATING REVENUES

 Total Operating Revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES

     Total Operating Expenses

     Operating Income (Loss)

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Income Before
Contributions and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Ending Net Position

Landa Park 
Bridge

14

- -

--
- -

$
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New Braunfels 
Community Union Avenue

Das Rec 
Fitness Center

Faust Street 
Bridge

Comal River  
Tube Chute
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